PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI774350

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CADENCE BANK	01/17/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	ASCENT AEROSYSTEMS INC.
Street Address:	100 Research Dr.
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01887

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14936822
Application Number:	16151637
Application Number:	17709883

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127288000

Email: IPDocketing@willkie.com

Correspondent Name: Heather Schneider
Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York , NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	134381.00002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Makover
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew Makover/
DATE SIGNED:	01/22/2025

Total Attachments: 4

source=Robinson Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreements (Cadence Bank) (Executed)#page1.tiff

source=Robinson Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreements (Cadence Bank) (Executed)#page2.tiff

PATENT REEL: 069972 FRAME: 0040

508986404

source=Robinson Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreements (Cadence Bank) (Executed)#page3.tiff

source=Robinson Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreements (Cadence Bank) (Executed)#page4.tiff

PATENT REEL: 069972 FRAME: 0041

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS dated as of January 17, 2025 (this "Release") is made by CADENCE BANK, as administrative agent and as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Grantee"), under (i) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 28, 2022 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "2022 IP Security Agreement") by ROBINSON HELICOPTER COMPANY, INCORPORATED, a California corporation ("Robinson Grantor") in favor of the Grantee and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 16, 2022 at Trademark Reel/Frame 7913/0281 and (ii) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of July 2, 2024 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "2024 IP" Security Agreement, and, together with the 2022 IP Security Agreement, collectively, the "IP Security Agreements" and individually, each an "IP Security Agreement") by ASCENT AEROSYSTEMS INC., a Delaware corporation ("Ascent Grantor" and, together with Robinson Grantor, collectively, the "Grantors" and individually, each a "Grantor") in favor of the Grantee and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 6, 2025 at Trademark Reel/Frame 8706/0464 and Patent Reel/Frame 069759/0225. Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the IP Security Agreements.

Pursuant to the IP Security Agreements, each Grantor granted to the Grantee a security interest in such Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature in the IP Collateral listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto.

Grantee now wishes to release and terminate all right, title and interest in the IP Collateral under the IP Security Agreements.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantee (for itself and on behalf of each Lender) (i) releases and terminates all right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Security Agreements in the IP Collateral and (ii) assigns, transfers and conveys to the applicable Grantor any and all of its rights, title and interest in the IP Collateral, as applicable.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

-1-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date above.

GRANTEE:

CADENCE BANK

Name: Rachel Heath

Title: Senior Vice President

REEL: 069972 FRAME: 0043

SMRH:4927-3441-3837

(Schedule I to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreements)

SCHEDULE I

U.S. TRADEMARKS REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATION FOR TRADEMARK REGISTRATION (ROBINSON GRANTOR):

Title R66	Application Number 77478782	Application Date May 20, 2008	Registration Number 3781822	Registration Date April 27, 2010
ROBINSON	76397742	April 18, 2002	2692895	March 4, 2003
R22	76397734	April 18, 2002	2680815	January 28, 2003
R44	76397733	April 18, 2002	2680814	January 28, 2003

U.S. TRADEMARKS REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATION FOR TRADEMARK REGISTRATION (ASCENT GRANTOR):

	Mark
97604263	Application Number
September 23, 2022 7363203	Application Date Registration Number
7363203	Registration Number
Apr. 23, 2024	Registration Date
Apr. 23, 2024 Ascent AeroSystems Inc.	Record Owner

PATENT REEL: 069972 FRAME: 0044

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS (ASCENT GRANTOR):

Little	Application Number	Application Date	(Publication) Number	(Publication) Date	Record Owner Ascent Aero Systems
Unmanned Flying Device	14/936822	Unmanned Flying 14/936822 November 10, 2015 Device	10093417	October 9, 2018	Ascent AeroSystems Inc.
Unmanned Flying 16/151637 Device	16/151637	October 4, 2018	11292595	April 5, 2022	Ascent AeroSystems Inc.
Unmanned Flying 17/709,883 Device	17/709,883	March 31, 2022	12122541	October 22, 2024	Ascent AeroSystems Inc.

PATENT REEL: 069972 FRAME: 0045

RECORDED: 01/22/2025